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Dear Sir / Madam, 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting 

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors at their meeting held today i.e. 8" 

February, 2026, has inter alia approved the enclosed Unaudited Standalone and 

Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months 

ended 31* December, 2025 along with ‘Limited Review Report’ furnished by the 

Statutory Auditors. The results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at its 

meeting held prior to the Board Meeting. 

The meeting commenced at 5:45 p.m. and concluded at 7:40 p.m. 

You are requested to take the above on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Swan Corp Limited 

(formerly known as Swan Energy Limited) 

Saptarshi Ganguly 

Company Secretary 

SWAN CORP LIMITED (Formerly Swan Energy Limited) 

6 Feltham House, 2nd Floor, 10 J. N. Heredia Marg, Ballard Estate, Mumbai - 400 001 

+9122 4058 7300 | info@swan.co.in | www.swan.co.in | CIN: L17100MH180SPLCO00294 



N. N. Jambusaria & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor’s Limited Review Report on the Quarterly and Nine Months ended Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To 

The Board of Directors of 
Swan Corp Limited (formerly known as Swan Energy Limited), 
Mumbai 

1) We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Swan Corp Limited (formerly known as Swan Energy Limited) (“the Parent”) and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as ‘the Group®), and its shares of the net profit/(loss) after tax and total comprehensive income / loss for the quarter and nine months ended 31° December, 2025 (“the Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (] Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (“the Listing Regulation”) as amended. 

3) We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of inferim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion, 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4) The Statement includes the results of the foll entities: 

Parent 

i- Swan Corp Limited (formerly known as Swan Energy Limited) 

Subsidiaries 

Name of the Entity Relationship 
i Cardinal Energy and Infrastructure Private Limited Wholly owned Subsidiary ii Pegasus Ventures Private Limited Wholly owned Subsidiary s it Swan Mills Private Limited Wholly owned Subsidiary /;E\V)USAR/ iv.  Triumph Offshore Private Limited Wholly owned Subsidiary 7 'q¢ v. Swan Imagaination Private Limited Wholly owned Subsidiary =7 HIMESHN, AN vi.  Swan Ignivis Private Limited Wholly owned Subsidiary USARIA |- '} vil.  Swan LNG Private Limited Subsidiary 1t viii Hazel Infra Limited Subsidiary M 
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ix.  Veritas (India) Limited Subsidiary o Agneyastra Innovations Private Limited Subsidiary xi Swan Balu Heavy Industries Private Limited Subsidiary xii, Tgnivis Trading FZE (formerly known Wilson 
Corporation FZE) Foreign - wholly owned subsidiary 

5) Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our 

generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information Tequired to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Repulations, including the manncr in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6) We did not review the interim financial statements of Nine (9) subsidiaries (including 1 foreign subsidiary) included in the Statement whose interim financial statements for the quarter ended 31+ December, 2025 reflect total revenue 0f Rs.1,10,241.66 lakh, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs.(701. 12) lakh and total comprehensive profit/(loss) of Rs.947.80 lakh, as considered in the Statement 

The quarterly and nine months ended unaudited financial statements and other financial information of Eight (8) 

reports of such other auditors. For one (1) foreign subsidiary, we have relied upon the letter from the management, certifying the correctmess of the figures for the quarter and nine months ended 3 st December, 7025, 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For N. N. Jambusaria & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 104030W 

JAMBUSARIA 
M. fNo. 35979 

Nimesh N. Jambusaria 
Partner 

Membership No. 038979 T 
UDIN: 26038979VKGFRF3370 
Mumbai, 06" February, 2026



SWAN CORP LIMITED 
(Formerly known as Swan Energy Limited] 

Corporate Identity Number(CIN): L17100MH1S09PLCO00294 
Regd. Office: 6, Feltham House, J.N. Heredia Marg, Bailard Cstate, Mumbai - 400 00% o Phonei022-40587300; Email: swan@swan.co.in; Website: www.swan.co.in 

Statement of Unaudited Consalidated Financial Results Far the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 3025 
R in Lakhs)| st - ¢ T __ -QuenerEnded HNinie Months Ended Year Endeg ‘No. i - Particulars | 31122025 30.09.2025 | 31122024 34122035 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 # c ) % {Unaudited) | {Unavdited): | (Unaudited) | {Unaudited) {Unaudited) {Budited) 1 lmcome: NN 

) Revenue from Operations 1,15,0056 11383426 19081886 35015425 40821157 | 49378636 bj Other income 2,748.08 470077 | 18653939 133382 19195311 | 19458137 Total Income 117,749.64 |  1,18,535.03 |  3,77,65833 |  3,63,93.07 6,00,160.68 | 6,88,368.08 2 _|EXPENSES: 
(6} Cont of materials consumed 103,099.15 08843, 18221121 327,867.45 3393233 | 4155013 &) Chianges i inventories of inishad goods, work m progres nd § stock in-trade 181584 @7r9:39) .178.02) 190505 71827 316161 (0 Employee benefits expenses 340342 271859 285041 8,296.80 58128 746362 () Finance Costs 1,793.09 214588 247324 16872 1630264 16,56685 c) Depreciation & smortisation expense 5,000.30 300245 605736 515220 11,645.04 14,7230 () Other Expenses 202925 4,447.20 725047 1138039 7850974 180073 Total Expenses 117,367.86 | 1,1851967 | 26687567 | 35977065 45168540 | 5,41,218.20 3_Profit/(Loss) before exceptional Items and Tax (1-2) 38178 1536 1,10,682.66 3,72202 14847928 | 1,47,149.75 4| Exceptionst tems - Expense)/incorne - - - - - @22.63) 5_|Profit share in associate 2783 4591 3400 31225 3500 4647 6 _|Profit/(Loss) hefore Tax 409,67 6127] 31071666 3,834.67 14651328 | 1,06,973.62 7_[Tax Expenses 
(@) Currenttax sa2.27 67198 5565037 1908.76 5602122 5679884 (2) Short/(Excess) provision for carler years - - 277 - 277 282 (3) Deterred Tax (1azs) @471 (1,161.35) 169.61) 281405 273145 & |Net Profit after Tax (6-7) (118.02) (586.00)| _ 56,190.87 1,985.52 89,67520 | 87,0401 9 _{Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 169814 459303 2495.42 152,13 304518 293054 [Total Comprehensive Income (8+9) 153012 400703 | 58,6902 817765 s272138| 9037105 Net Profit after Tax Attributable s 
|Ouners of the Company (586.95) (@8150) 58,2836 54466 72,3030 7553030 [Non Contralling Interest 86893 (204.50) (2,086.29) 145086 1237150 1191021 Other Comprehensive Income Attributable to 
(Ouners of the Company 92654 2519.74 137264 341087 167559 160529 Non-Controling nerest 72160 207329 112278 277128 137058 132525 Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to 
Guners of the Company (©0.41) 2,124 5965000 395553 78e78.85 77,13559 Hon Contralling Iterast____ 159053 1,868.79 (963.72) 422212 13,742.48 1323546 

12_|Paid -up Equity Share Capital [Foce value: < /- per share] 31357 315457 313457 313457 343457 333457 13 _|Earnings per Shares (EFS) Basic & Diluted 
|2) Before Extraordinary ltems {In ¥} (0.04)] (0.19)] 1793 054 2861 2790 [b) After Extraordinary ftems (in ¥) (0.04)] (0.19)] 1793 0.64 2861 2790 
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Segment Wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed 
(€in Lakhs) 5n { i ik 2z f y QuarterEnded 1 Nine Vonth Ended 1 Vear€nded s 3 Particulars 31020005 | 30002035 | 33322098 | 3320005 | 3riaooen | 3103005 

* {unaudited) || (unaudited) | {Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) {Rudited) 1_|SEGMENY REVENUE (GROSS INCOME) 
2) Segment - Textle 530665 540084 1,88075 1539081 7,399.56 1131737 b) Segment _ Encrzy = 2 . - 35,1055 35,105.52 <) Segment - Construetion/Others 607557 2078.71 308217 11.055.31 5,699,585 12,135.88 [4) Segment - pistribution & Development 10148073 | #3009 314,618.12 34844117] 42105264 o) Scement_Warenousing 91698 243285 450393 835552 1046359 ) Segment - Wanutactuaing N - - - - - la} Sogment - Shipyard 878 3,357.00 w222 458608 22 76345 Total 1,15001.56 | 1,13,834.26 | 3,90,818.94 | 3,50,154.25 40821157 | 4,93,786.86 Less:- Inter Segment Revenue - - - - - - Total Income 11500056 | 1,13,834.%6 | 1,90,818.00 3,50,154.25 40821157 | 2,53,786.96 

2_|SEGMENT RESULTS (1) 
Profit before tax and interest 

[af Segment - Textiie 15163 16112 15450 47542 48458 68255 L} Segment - Energy 954,85 261027 12389839 578821 16008432 | 1,63,05936 <) Segment - Construction/Gehers 247127 54353 50352 361993 316645 2,178.10 ) Segment - Distribution & Dovelopment 156983 128578 357098 7417.48 1074053 11,9287 ) Segment - Warchousing 7573 (©2279) 71588 (801.47)] 420058 3.4%853 1) Seement - Manufacturing - - E - . £ ) Segment - Shipyard 12,6015 169270 (13972.35) (6,920.01) (397235 (s Total Segment Results 2,21571 208524 | 1,15,130.90 9,583.61 1,64,706.91 | 1,65,616.68 s - Interest 1,793.08 214658 447328 636872 16302.64 1856685 L33 : Others un allocable exp. 4434 (77.00) 5.00) (207.53)] (75.01) (105.1) Loss : Exceptional tems - - B N - 22264 [ Add : Share of profit/{loss) of associate 2789 4591 34.00 11225 3800 4547 Total Profit before Tax 40967 6127 | 1,10,716.66 3,834.57 1,48513.28 | 1.6,973.62 
3 |SEGMENT ASSETS 

2 Segment -Toxtie 2187510 21,3647 1357021 Zon9a3 b) Segment_Energy 3,56,065.89 47325051 | 53343550 52243555 | 4,84,355.36 o) Segment - Construction/Others 127,169.18 12732601 12500078 12509079 | 16380282 d) Segment_ Distribution & Development 2,72,032.69 27808235 350,090.49 35029009 | 22708381 o) Segment - Warehousing 12413480 1,23,48637 | 13423387 13423387 | 12059828 A Segment - Manufacturing 3615615 3657800 3650911 2650931 36,489.07 ) Segment - Shipyard 37147876 2,98,757.06| 282,999 28299598 | 0775010 h) Unallocable 13668 13572 24592 2557 15040 Tata! Segment Assats 13,13,052.25 ) 135833481 | 14,81,77558 14,83,775.5% | 13,60,348.98 4_|SEGVENT LIABILITIES 
) Segment - Textite 5675.68 332878 238974 3,675.68 2.389.74 234231 ) Segment - Energy 16,452.09 121370 14,19880 1649309 24,198.80 35,019.69 ) Segment - Construction/Gthers 737679 9741039 | 3,0490811 5137678 1,04,308.11 99.803.45 ) Segment - Distribution & Devalopment 36,685 71 372340 | 21766032 34,6857 217,660.32 8945719 —le) Segment - Warehousing 82,620.62 8,71010 2666371 8262062 26663.71 27,053.87 f) seqment - Manufacturing 351575 450013 441608 361575 441603 541106 ¢] Segment_ Shipyard 13181944 16014752 | 16196395 13181044 16196395 [ 16372137 h) Unalloeate 5605432 5595781 5517121 5505012 s5a7121 55,367.48 Total Segment Uabilities f 42639120 | 45846507 | 58737187 | Ga63aLz0 58737187 | 4,68,31862 [Notes: 

* The Consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act) 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and amendments thereto and other Recognised Accounting Practices and Policies to) the extent applicable. 
2 The ahiove financialresuits have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at ts meeling held on Friday, February 06, 2026, The Statutory Auditors have carrled out Limited review of the aforesaid financial resufts 35 required under Regulation 33 of the S£8! {Listing Obligations and| Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 
& The Company operates in Seven segments namely, a) Textle, b) Energy ) Constzuction/others d] Distribution & Develapment &) Warehousing f) Manufacturing and g) Shipyard. 
4 Other ncome for the year ended March 31, 2025 Includes proceeds from sate of FSRU and hence it i not comparable with the other quarters/period. S The figures for the previous period have been regrouped and/or rearranged, wherever considered necessary. © These results will be filed with BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of india Limited and will lso be available on the Company's website at www.swan.co.in. 

For Swan Corp Limited 
{Formerly kaown a5 Swan Encrgy Uited) 

b= Y- N S22 
MBAI 

-, ~ 
\‘AW’\I’J\A\’ 

Nikhil V. Wierchant| 
Managing Director] 

DIN: 00614790 
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N. N. Jambusaria & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor’s Limited Review Report on the Quarterly and Nine months ended 

Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. . 

To 

The Board of Directors of 
Swan Corp Limited (formerly known as Swan Energy Limited), 
Mumbai 

1) We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone IND AS Financial Results 
of SWAN CORP LIMITED (formerly known as Swan Energy Limited) (the “Company”) for the 
Quarter and nine months ended 31% December, 2025 (“the Statement”) attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Company, pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“the Listing 
Regulations”). 

2) This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s management and approved by the 
Board of Directors at its meeting held on 06" February, 2026 has been prepared in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim 
Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3) We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial Statement are free 

of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and 
analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We 
have not performed an andit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4) Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 

that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting 
Standards (Ind AS) and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the 

ir to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 
inctuding the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For N. N. Jambusaria & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 104030\){\ 

S/ NIMESHN. 
N-M W) IAMBUSARIA 

M. No. 38979 
Nimesh N. Jambusaria —~ MUMBAI 
Partner 

Membership No. 038979 

UDIN: 26038979IMKDTQ6084 
Mumbai, 06" February 2026 
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SWAN CORP LIMITED 
(Formerly known as Swan Energy Limited) 

Corporate identity Number(CIN}: (17100MH1909P| CO0B354 Regd. Office: 6, Feltham House, .N. Heredia Marg, Ballard Estatc, Mumbal - 40001 Phone:022 40587200; Emal: swan@swan.co.n; Website: wwi-swan.codn Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results For the Quartar snd Ning Months Ended Desemier 31,2055 
in Lakhs) 5 3 NS Guarter Ended Wine Months Ended " Year Endod el Panticulars 3112206 [ 36093025 | 3122024 | siazats. | suizzom 31032025 & {Unavdited) | {Unaudited) | {Onaudited) | (Unzudited) | (Unaudited) 1Audited) 1_[INComE: 

o) Revenus from Operafons o677 546575 251357 e 3 R b} Other income 2 145011 978 370623 247153 3447142 Total Income. 676521 691090 3,21330 1939256 | 1178532 16,993.05 2_[EXPENSES: 
() Coxt of matorials consimed e aBticy 110950 ) 437255 753950 6Y Changes in inventortes of firisher goods, workin progress | fand steckintrags (ras0) ta00.20) (20525) 0005 sacs) __@seaz) (] Empioyee bonults expenses D30 soze1 0878 2456 176070 247928 () Finance costs 570 657 511 1821 26070 26925 (e] Deprecintion & omertsation expense 159,06 2322 7 sanen a0 1) Other Expensas ey 81513 110807 245332 355714 45160 Total Expenses 6560.76 6381 2,924.95 1837895 | 10,84399 1577035 5 _{Peofit/{Luss) bfore exceptional ftems and Tax (1:3] 20945 s38.28 28635 161360 9143 122310 4 Exceptiona o~ Exponzeincome. 5 - - - - - 5_[Profit/{Loss) before Tax 20145 53628 28835 161360 94133 122340 & [Tax Expenses 

{4) Coreenttax - - 13064 2200 EZED) T {2] Detarred Tax (17.51)] (22384)] 045 {6291} (35.88)] (82.38)} et Piofit after Tax {5-6) 2176 561.12 157.26 155451 603.72 205.49 _|other Comprenensive Income {Net of 7ax) 5 - - B - (1435 9 _|Total Comprefensive Income (738) 22176 56112 157,36 55451 603.72 890.61 30_[Paid - up Equity Shire Capitl [Face valuer ¥ 17- pr share] 3,13057 313857 313057 313457 313457 313457 11 {Earnings per Shares (EPS) Basic & Dilotad 
o] Defore Carsordnary lenis (W d Go1 o s 050 3] 635 EYAfeeExizaorainary terms (in €] 007 18 oS 050 039 035 

‘Segment Wise Revenue, Results and Capital Emplayed 
Rin Lakhs) = 7 R A i T S QuarterEnded _ Nine Monthe Ended. Veor Ended. ”}; b AT pariculars - 312ems | 30082025 | 31372020 | 31aza0es [ siazazied 31.03.2025 AT P —{ {bnoudied) | {Gnauied) | (Unaudited) | {Unanditod) | Tunaucitea) | (hudices) 1 [SEGMENT REVENUE (GROSS tNCOME) 

[0 Sepmen - Textie Satees 540083 188076 559081 739955 1151757 6} Segrmont- Consruction/Others 71012 6805 93276 89552 251443 223895 Total EO1677 546919 281352 3628633 331389 33,5863 Less:- inter Segment Revenue N 5 - - - - Total Income 601677 546979 281552 1628633 531355 FEXTES 
2_|SEGWIENT RESULTS {7 

Profit/{Loss) before tax and ntersst 
2] Segment - Textie e 611z 15250 742 [y 68255 b} SegmentConstruction/Qters 5552 38373 13856 135239 72109 50336 Totai Segment Results 71045 Saa.85 29346 163181 120607 1,49235 570 as7 51 821 26474 26925 Lo Othrs un sllocsbie . - - N - 2 Z “Total Profi/{Loss) before Tox 204.85 53828 23835 161360 94133 12510 

3 [SEGVENT ASSETS 
o) Sement- Toxtie 2187310 2135077 1997031 21575.10 1557021 2001543 b) Segment- Construction/Others 47975785 | amo06945 | 47505795 47975765 | 4700573 479,26525 ) Unolscable 35057 25545 16078 360,67 16478 28180 Total Segment Assets soLso7a2 | 51689711 aoo9282 |  soioerar|  aseisase 43958245 4 [SEGMENT LABILITIES 
) Seemont Texti 67568 35378 238574 36756 238571 238051 1) Segmvent - Constructon/Others 5885672 4010035 5975669 358572 35,7566 3995625 [0 unaticabie 25987 27738 3632 25957 36928 22275 Total Segment Uabiitics B7227| a6 | aasisn 879227 azstsan 4262338 Notes: 
e Standslone financial stataments are prepared n accordance with the Inlen Accounting Standards (ind AS) 35 prescibed under Section £33 of the Companies Act) 2013 read with Rule 3 ofthe Comparies (indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and smendrments thereto and other Secognised ‘Accounting Practices and Poicies to thel extant applicable. 
The sbove fiancal results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Comrittse and approved by the Board of Directors t s ‘mecting held on Friday , February] 0% 2026, The Statuary Auditors have Cafied out Limited review o the aforesad firancial resut as required under Regulation 28 of the S0a1 (tisting Obligations andf Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

3 The Company operates in twa segmants namely, a) Textiles b) Construction/others, “The figurs for the previous poiod have been regrouped andfcr rearranged, wherever considered necessary. Tese results will b fled with BSE Limited and National tock Exchange of ndia Liited and willalso be available on the ‘Company's website at www.swan.co.in. 

For Swan Corp Limited 
[ ——— 

Vgt 
Nikhil V. Merchant| 
Managlag Director| 

oitv: gas24700] 

NIMESH N, 
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